
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL 
INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION 

PO. Box 690, Jefferson City, Mo. 65102-0690 

IN RE: IRJS MYERS 
2512 MARNER R 
ST. LOUIS. MO 63129 

TRACKING ID 293194 

VOLL~TARY FORFEITURE AGREEMENT 

It is hereby agreed by 1ri Myer and the Division of Consumer Affain, CDh ision··) of 

the Department of In urance, Financial [nstirution. and Profe sionaJ Registration. a ... follows: 

WHEREAS. Chlora Lindley-Myers. i the duly appointed Duector of the Department of 

Insurance, FinanciaJ Institutions anti Professional Registration, State of Mi55ouri (hereinafter, 

.. Director·· of the "Department"), who e duue . pur uanc co Chapter 374 and 375, RSMo, 

rncl ude the upe1v ision and regulation of the bu ine of in urance; 

WHEREAS. the Oi\ision 1 charged with investigating producer and cornpanie 

engaged in the busine !, of insurance pursuant to Section~ 37-t.085 and 374.190. RSMo and i 

au thorized b} the Director to recommend enforcement action under the law!> relating to 

in urance; 



WHEREAS, Iris Myers ("'Myers"') has a re ident individual producer license with the 

Dcpartmenl, pursuant lo Chapter 375, RSMo; 

WHEREAS. the Di\ ision has received information concerning Myers· failure to report a 

Felony DWI conviction on her resident license application and her failure to report two 

mi demeanors for as auh on a law enforcement officer. which i a violation of Secuon 

374.210. 1(1), RSMo (Non Cum. Supp. 2014). and subjects Myers to enforcement action by the 

Director; 

\VHEREAS, Myer · has been informed of her right to counsel and of her nght to conte!)t 

any attempt by the Department to re\ oke her in urance producer licen e, and tates that she 

understand her rights to contest any ~uch actions; 

A."'=D WHEREAS, Myers acknowledge~ and admit~ for purpo e of this Agreement and 

for purpose of any future action by the Director or the Di\ i ion ba~ed on an additional violation 

of the insurance laws or regulations by Myer , in which action Lhe Director or the Division 

alleges that the violation described herein forms; part of a course of conduct, a bu iness practice, 

or olher such ~eries of imilar violations, or that future violations by Myers are committed 

knowingly, intentionally or in conscious clisregard of the law, that she fai led to report a felony 

DWI conviction and two mi demeanor conviction for a ault on a law enforcement officer. and 

that ~uch conduct violated Section 374.2 10.1 ( l ), RSMo; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in lieu of any recommendation or initiation by the Dinsion of any 

action based on the violation cited in this Agreement, and after being afforded the opportunity to 

con ult legal coun el. yf yers doe hereb) voluntari ly and knowingly surrender and forfeit the 

sum of $500.00 (five hundred dollars), such sum to be paid into the State School Moneys Fund 

pursuant to Sections 37-U)46 and 374.~80. RSMo. . 



Myers shall submit this sum to the Department by cashier's check or money order made 

payable to the State School Moneys Fund no later than August 17, 2017. 

The parties agree that, should the Director or the Division in Lhe future allege a different 

violation of the insurance laws or regulations by Myers, nothing in this Agreement shall preclude 

the Director or the Division from introducing Myers' admissions contained in this Agreement as 

evidence that the acts described herein form part of a course of conduct a business practice, or 

other such series of similar violations, or for purposes of showing that such later alleged acts are 

committed knowingly, intentionally or in conscious disregard of the law. 

DATED: !- J+ - :_)..t/1 

DA TED: --=~-+-/J-_</-'--f_._t _1 _ _ 

DA TED: g . x0 20 ,7: 

Return original to: 
Karen Crutchfield 
Missouri Department of Insurance. 
Financial Institutions and Professional Registration 
PO Box 4001 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 

Carrie Couch, Director 
Division of Consumer Affairs 

Chlora Lindley-Myers, Directo 
Department of Insurance, Financial 
Institulions and Professional Regi tration 


